THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #: *C-1							
		AGENDA DATE: November 21, 2017							
SUBJECT	:								
Approval to the Consent by Stanislaus County to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by the City of									
Modesto within the Unincorporated Area of Stanislaus County, for the Claratina Avenue Widening Project									
BOARD A	CTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2017-665							
On motion	of Supervisor Olsen , Se	econded by Supervisor <u>DeMartini</u>							
	ved by the following vote,	Oli in a s							
		n Chiesa							
Excused o	r Absent: Supervisors: Withrow								
Abstaining	: Supervisor: None								
1) <u>X</u>	Approved as recommended								
2)	Denied								
3)	Approved as amended								
4)	Other:								
MOTION:									

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT:	DEPT: Public Works			_ BOARD AGENDA #:*C-1			
	Urgent ○ Routine ⊙		an	AGENDA DATE: November 21,		21, 2017	
pole							
CEO CONCURRENCE:				4/5 Vote Required:	Yes O	No ⊙	

SUBJECT:

Approval to the Consent by Stanislaus County to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by the City of Modesto within the Unincorporated Area of Stanislaus County, for the Claratina Avenue Widening Project

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Approve the Consent by Stanislaus County to allow right-of-way acquisition within the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County by the City of Modesto, for the Claratina Avenue Widening Project.
- 2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the Consent by Stanislaus County to allow right-of-way acquisition by the City of Modesto.

DISCUSSION:

The City of Modesto is proposing to reconstruct and widen Claratina Avenue in two phases starting approximately 860 +/- feet east of McHenry Avenue (State Route 108) and ending at the Coffee Road intersection.

Phase I will consist of constructing a crossing structure at Hetch-Hetchy for an approximate length of 530 feet, three lanes of travel in each direction, curb, gutter and sidewalk, a Class I bike path, partial land acquisition from five properties, drainage facilities, landscape and irrigation, island median, signing and striping.

Phase II will construct Claratina Avenue from two lanes to four lanes (minimum), beginning at the easterly edge of Phase I (approximately 1390 +/- feet east of McHenry Avenue/State Route 108) to Coffee Road. Improvements will include curb, gutter and sidewalk, a Class I bike path, partial land acquisition, drainage facilities, landscape and irrigation, island median, signing and striping, and intersection improvements.

The proposed road widening will require acquisition of land by the City of Modesto within the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County. By providing consent, the County is allowing the City of Modesto to acquire right-of-way by purchase or eminent domain within the County. The attached consent form and Exhibit (Attachment 2) only applies to Phase I of the Project. Phase II right-of-way needs have not yet been identified.

Approval to the Consent by Stanislaus County to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by the City of Modesto within the Unincorporated Area of Stanislaus County, for the Claratina Avenue Widening Project

POLICY ISSUE:

Pursuant to Section 1810 of the Streets and Highways Code, Stanislaus County must consent to the acquisition of the right-of-way by the City of Modesto in the unincorporated area of the County.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact to Stanislaus County. All costs associated with the right-of-way acquisition will be borne by the City of Modesto and the project.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:

The recommended actions are consistent with the Board's priorities of providing A Safe Community, A Healthy Community, A Well-Planned Infrastructure System, and Effective Partnerships by working with the City of Modesto to improve traffic safety on the County road system.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Existing Public Works staff will be overseeing this project.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Public Works Director

Telephone: (209) 525-4153

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Consent Form
- 2. Right of Way Exhibit

ATTACHMENT 1 CONSENT FORM

Consent by Stanislaus County to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by the City of Modesto

The City of Modesto is the lead agency for the Claratina Avenue Phase 1 Widening Project. This project will reconstruct and widen Claratina Avenue starting approx. 860 +/- ft. east of McHenry Avenue (State Route 108) and ending at Lifescapes Drive intersection.

The proposed road widening will require acquisition of land by the City of Modesto within the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County, per attached exhibit.

Pursuant to Section 1810 of the Streets and Highway Code, Stanislaus County consents to the acquisition of the right-of-way, by purchase or eminent domain, by the City of Modesto in the unincorporated area of the County necessary for the proposed road widening project.

Additionally, it is understood that the City of Modesto will advise at regular intervals the status and progress of such acquisition.

Matt Machado Date
Stanislaus County
Director Public Works

ATTACHMENT 2 RIGHT OF WAY EXHIBIT





KEY NOTES

- 1 EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY
- @ PROP. RIGHT-OF-WAY (ULTIMATE WIDTH)
- (3) PROP. RIGHT-OF-MAY (SUGGESTED INTERIM CONFIGURATION AT 10' OFFSET FROM PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT)